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WASHINGTON COUNTY-AURICULTUltAL SEEDS. 

.Au Act to change the time of haWing the October al1(1 Jnnu.!ll'Y terills of the 
SUpl'elne ~Jutli('ial Court in the county of \Ynshington. 

Be it enacted by the Senate alld HOllse of Representatives in 

Legislatwre assembled, as follows: 

Sect. 1. The October and January terms of the snpreme 
judicial court in the county of vVashington shall hereafter annu­

ally be held on the second Tuesdays of October and January 

respectively, instead of the first Tuesdays thereof, as now pro­
vided by law. All writs and processes 'which may be made 

returnable to said court on the first Tuesday in October, 

eighteen hundred ninety-seven, shall be entered and have day 
in the term of said court to be held on the second Tuesday in 

October, eighteen l1l1nclred ninety-seven. 

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approyer1 March ~6, 1897. 

An Act to regulnte the sale of Agricultural See<1s. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representati~,es Ul 

Legislature assembled, as follovvs: 

Sect. 1. Every lot of seeds of agricultural plants, whether 

in bulk or in package, containing one pound or more, and includ­

ing the seeds of cereals, except sweet corn, grasses, forage 
plants, vegetables, and garden plants but not including those 
of trees, shrubs and ornamental plants, \vhich is sold, offered 

or exposed for sale for seed by any person or persons in Maine, 
shall be accompanied by a written or printed guarantee of its 

percentage of purity, freedom from foreign matter; provided, 
that mixtures may be sold as such when the percentages of the 

various constituents are stated. 

Sect. 2. Dealers may base their guarantees upon tests con­

ducted by themselves, their agents, or by the director of the 
Maine Agricultural Experiment Station; provided, that such 
tests shall be made under such conditions as the said director 

may prescribe. 
Sect. 3. The results of all tests of seeds made by said direc­

tor shall be published by him in the bulletins or reports of the 

10 

355 
CHAP. R12 

Time of 
holding 
Oct. and 
Jan. terms 
in ,'\Tash­
iugton 
county, 
changeel. 

-,vrits and 
processes, 
when re­
turnable. 

Every lot 
of seeds of 
agricul­
tural plants 
offered for 
sale shall be 
accompan­
ied by 
guarantee 
of percent­
age of 
purity. 

How guar­
antees may 
be based. 

Results of 
tests made 
by director, 
shall be 
published. 


